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Exhibits Examined 
 

A.  State’s Exhibit 1:  Procedural exhibits (including St. Ex. 1I, admitted July 14, 2008). 
 

State’s Exhibit 2:  Documents from the VA regarding Dr. Brewer. 
 
 State’s Exhibit 3:  Documents maintained by the Board regarding Dr. Brewer, including the 

Board’s 1996 Order and the 1996 Report and Recommendation. 
 

State’s Exhibit 4:  Minutes regarding Dr. Brewer from the Board’s February 2003 meeting. 
 
State’s Exhibit 5:  Affidavit of Danielle Bickers, the Board’s Compliance Supervisor. 

 
B. Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Letter from a VA Deputy Undersecretary in November 2002 

including positive commentary on Dr. Brewer’s work.     
 
 Respondent’s Exhibits B through D:  Letters from Dr. Brewer’s fellow physicians in 

September 2003, supporting the restoration of his California medical license.  
 
 Respondent’s Exhibit E:  Letter of support in February 2004 from a physician assistant who 

assisted Dr. Brewer and had also been Dr. Brewer’s surgical patient.  
 
 Respondent’s Exhibits F through H:  Three proficiency reports from the VA regarding 

Dr. Brewer.  [The Hearing Examiner redacted Social Security numbers post-hearing.]  
 
 Respondent’s Exhibit I:  A draft report by J. Lance Pickard, M.D., dated April 30, 2004, 

setting forth opinions regarding the practice of urology and Dr. Brewer’s patient records. 
                                                                              

STIPULATION  REGARDING PARAGRAPH 2  
OF THE NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 

 
At the beginning of the hearing, the State and the Respondent notified the Hearing Examiner that they 
had reached agreement regarding the allegations in Paragraph 2 of the notice of opportunity for 
hearing [Notice], which charged that Dr. Brewer, beginning in about February 2005, had failed to 
make quarterly appearances as required in the Board’s 1996 Order.  Assistant Attorney General 
Wilcox explained that he had learned, upon discussion with Danielle Bickers, the Board’s Compliance 
Supervisor, that the Board’s Supervising Member had orally informed Dr. Brewer during a meeting in 
or about February 2005 that Dr. Brewer “did not need to make the in-person appearances before the 
Board until the end of his probationary period.”  Ms. Bickers explained that she had discovered this 
information upon reviewing her notes regarding Dr. Brewer.  (Tr. at 6-7)   
 
Mr. Wilcox further advised that, while the Board has authority to change the frequency of personal 
appearances, the Board itself had not made any change to Dr. Brewer’s required appearances.  
Nonetheless, the parties stipulated that Dr. Brewer had stopped making personal appearances based on 
his good-faith reliance on the Supervising Member’s statement, and they considered the most 
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expeditious manner to address this new information.  (Tr. at 7)  The parties felt that amending the 
Notice to remove the allegation would cause undue delay.  Therefore, they agreed that the State would 
not present evidence to support the allegation regarding personal appearances, with the expected result 
of an adjudication that the violation had not been proven.  The parties further stipulated that the Board 
was substantially justified in charging the violation under the circumstances.  (St. Ex. 7-8) 

 
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony were reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner, 
although not all items of evidence are included below.  
 
Background  
 
1. In 1995, the Board alleged that Eugene Allan Brewer, M.D., had failed to use reasonable 

care in the administration of drugs, to employ acceptable scientific methods in selecting 
drugs or other treatment modalities, and/or failed to conform to minimal standards of care.  
(St. Ex. 3 at 52-55)  Following a hearing, the Hearing Examiner issued a Report and 
Recommendation providing an extensive review of Dr. Brewer’s medical education, 
training, and employment, including the following information:  

 
•   Dr. Brewer began medical school at the University of Louisville after completing three 

years of undergraduate school at the University of Kentucky.  He received his bachelor’s 
degree after his first year of medical school and received his medical degree in 1978 with 
honors in general surgery, cardiac physiology and environmental physiology. 

 
• Dr. Brewer began residency training at the University of Cincinnati Medical Center in 

general surgery and then interrupted that training in 1979 to complete a service obligation 
to the Navy, where he served as a General Medical Officer.  He resumed his Cincinnati 
residency in 1980 and completed a four-year program in urology, serving as chief resident 
during his final year. 

 
• Dr. Brewer returned to active duty in 1984, serving as a staff urologist at the Bethesda 

Naval Hospital in Maryland.  Following honorable discharge in 1987, Dr. Brewer entered a 
group practice in Kettering, Ohio, and earned board certification in urology.  In 1989, 
Dr. Brewer opened a solo practice in Middletown, Ohio, where he practiced until 
April 1993.   

 
• Dr. Brewer obtained privileges at Middletown Regional Hospital (MRH), the only hospital 

at which he practiced.  In 1992, when renewing his Ohio certificate, Dr. Brewer informed 
the Board that MRH had suspended his privileges to perform radical prostatectomies.   

 
• MRH had imposed a summary suspension of Dr. Brewer’s privileges, prohibiting his 

performance of radical prostatectomies and limiting his performance of major, open, intra-
abdominal and retroperitoneal procedures, allowing only surgeries performed with the 
assistance of a board-certified urologist or a board-certified surgeon.  Further, MRH allowed 
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Dr. Brewer to perform transurethral resection of the prostate [TURP] only after obtaining a 
second opinion from a board-certified urologist and recording the opinion in the patient file.  
The limitations were based on concerns that the tissue specimens removed were unusually 
small and may not have constituted adequate surgical resection.  Pathologists and surgeons 
had expressed concern regarding the small amount of tissue produced from Dr. Brewer’s 
TURPs.  The hospital subsequently upheld the limitations in March 1993.  

 
• Dr. Brewer resigned his privileges and closed his practice in Middletown.  He entered a 

fellowship program in Kansas City, Missouri, at the Mid-America Urologic Oncology 
Institute.  He testified in 1996 that he had successfully completed the one-year fellowship 
and had then joined the practice of the institute’s director, and had served as an assistant 
professor in the fellowship program.   

 
• During the 1996 hearing Dr. Brewer stated that he was currently practicing general urology 

at the Guthrie Clinic in Sayre, Pennsylvania, having left the Kansas City practice because he 
was not busy enough.  Dr. Brewer asserted that he had improved the care he provided to 
patients and had also improved his charting practices.  He further stated that, due to his 
additional training and experience, he was providing superior care to patients.   

 
(St. Ex. 3 at 17-18, 45) 

 
The Board’s 1996 Order 
 
2. In an Order dated July 10, 1996, the Board adopted the following Findings of Fact (paragraph 

numbers omitted): 
 

Dr. Brewer failed to perform and/or failed to document in his office records the 
necessary medical evaluation and/or preoperative examination of his patients 
sufficient to substantiate his diagnosis or support his choice of treatment.   
 
Dr. Brewer failed to obtain and/or document cultures on Patient 8 prior to 
diagnosing prostatitis and instituting antibiotic therapy. 
 
Dr. Brewer failed to sufficiently evaluate and/or document bladder function prior to 
performing a transurethral resection of the prostate (TURP) surgical procedure on 
Patients 5, 8 and 13. 
 
Dr. Brewer failed to take and/or record in his office records and hospital chart a 
patient history of urinary obstructive signs and/or symptoms sufficient to support 
the need for surgical intervention prior to performing the TURP procedure in 
Patients 1, 2, 3, 8 16, 18 and 19.  Furthermore, Dr. Brewer documented a lack of 
urinary obstructive symptoms prior to surgery in the patient chart for Patients 1, 3 
and 8. 
 
In the routine course of his practice, Dr. Brewer frequently failed to attempt 
appropriate conservative therapy before subjecting his patients to surgery.  Instances 
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of such practice include the care rendered to Patients 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 
and 19.   
 
Dr. Brewer demonstrated a lack of knowledge of the healing process of tissue and/or 
a lack of understanding of the pathophysiology of prostate cancer.   
 
Pathology reports indicate that prostate cancer was found in Patients 3, 10 and 12 
incidental to Dr. Brewer’s performance of a TURP.  Instead of allowing adequate 
healing of prostate tissue in order to avoid surgical complications associated with 
additional surgery, or following these patients with repeat prostate biopsies or PSA2 
values to determine whether or not there was in fact any residual prostate cancer, 
Dr. Brewer scheduled these patients for radical retropubic prostatectomy (RRP), a 
complex and extensive operative procedure, within a very short time (less than two 
months) of the TURP.  Patient 3 refused the surgery.  Additionally, Patient 10 
experienced the surgical complications which would be expected from the RRP so 
soon after the TURP. 
 
The subsequent laboratory reports and PSA reports indicate that there was residual 
cancer in both Patient 10 and 12. 
 
Dr. Brewer performed a RRP on Patient 9 despite the fact that he was seventy-six 
years old with numerous comorbid factors, making RRP inappropriate as treatment 
for cancer of the prostate.  Patient 9 experienced operative and post-operative 
problems, as would be expected. 
 
Dr. Brewer performed a RRP on Patient 17, a seventy-six year old male, despite the 
fact that the pathophysiology of prostate cancer in patients of this age group is such 
that conservative, nonsurgical intervention is the appropriate choice of treatment. 
 
The pathology reports indicate that Dr. Brewer failed to obtain sufficient tissue for 
diagnostic purposes when doing needle biopsies of the prostate.  Instances of such 
practice include Patients 2, 3, 7, 10 and 16 in which Dr. Brewer obtained single or 
two core needle biopsies to rule out cancer.  The standard of care for needle biopsies 
of the prostate is for sextant biopsies to be taken.  Obtaining a single or two core 
needle biopsy indicates a lack of knowledge of the pathophysiology of cancer of the 
prostate. 
 
The State did not prove its allegation that in the routine course of his practice, 
Dr. Brewer’s rectal exam findings frequently did not correlate with the actual size of 
the prostrate as evidenced by a comparison of his clinical notes to his operative notes 
and surgical pathology reports.  * * *  
 

                                                 
2 The test for Prostate Specific Antigen is used to screen for cancer.  (E.g., St. Ex. 2 at 61-81)  
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The State did not prove its allegations regarding Patient 11. 
 

 (St. Ex. 3 at 4, 46-47)  
 
3. In addition, the Board set forth two Conclusions of Law.  First, the Board concluded that 

Dr. Brewer’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions constituted a “(f)ailure to use reasonable care 
discrimination in the administration of drugs,” and/or “failure to employ acceptable scientific 
methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease,” as that language 
is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(2). 

 
 Second, the Board concluded that Dr. Brewer’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions constituted a 

“departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners 
under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established,” 
as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(6).  (St. Ex. 3 at 4, 47-48)   
 

4. In its 1996 Order, the Board imposed sanctions including a suspension of Dr. Brewer’s 
certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio for an indefinite period of not less than three 
months.  The Board imposed terms and conditions for reinstatement and also ordered 
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for at least three years following reinstatement.  
(St. Ex. 3 at 3-6)  The probationary terms include the following provisions in Paragraphs 3(b) 
and 3(c): 

 
 Dr. Brewer shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative at three (3) month intervals, or as otherwise 
requested by the Board. 

 
 Dr. Brewer shall submit quarterly declarations under the penalty of Board 

disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether he has complied 
with all the terms and conditions of his probation in this State and with all 
terms, conditions and limitations imposed by any other state medical board. 
 

(St. Ex. 3 at 4) 
 
New Employment in 1996  -- VA Medical Center in Texas  
 
5. In July or August 1996, Dr. Brewer began employment at the VA Medical Center in Big 

Spring, Texas [the VA Medical Center], which was part of the VA West Texas Health Care 
System.  Dr. Brewer received three proficiency reports for the period from July 1999 to 
July 2002.  In each he was rated “High Satisfactory” in clinical competence.  (Resp. Exs. F-H; 
Tr. at 17, 72)  
 

Licensure Status in Ohio and California – 2003 
 

6. At its meeting in February 2003, the Board voted to reinstate Dr. Brewer’s Ohio certificate, 
subject to the probationary terms, conditions and limitations imposed by the Board in its 1996 
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Order.  At the VA Medical Center, Dr. Brewer had been practicing under his California medical 
license.   (St. Ex. 4;  St. Ex. 2 at 84; Tr. at 84) 

 
6. On April 17, 2003, the Medical Board of California informed the VA by facsimile transmission 

that Dr. Brewer was currently “on a tolled out-of-state probation status” in California because he 
did not reside and practice in that state.  The California Board stated that a “tolled probation” 
means that “all of the terms and conditions of Dr. Brewer’s Decision Order are held in abeyance 
until such time he decides to return to [California] and engage in the practice of medicine.”  
Dr. Brewer explained in 2008 that he never practiced medicine in California and that the 
disciplinary order in California had resulted from the 1996 Order in Ohio.  (St. Ex. 3 at 86; 
Tr. at 87) 

 
Events at the VA Medical Center in 2003 & 2004  
 
7. Summary suspension of privileges.  On April 17, 2003, Cary D. Brown, the Director of the 

VA Medical Center, informed Dr. Brewer that his clinical privileges were suspended 
pending further review: 

 
* * * [Y]our privileges at West Texas VA Health Care System are summarily 
suspended pending the conclusion of the current analysis of your state medical 
licensure status.  As verbally instructed * * * you are temporarily reassigned to 
non-patient care, administrative activities until further written notice.   
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 85) 
 

8. Administrative leave.  On May 19, 2003, Darryl Powell, M.D., the Chief of Staff at the VA 
Medical Center, advised Dr. Brewer that his clinical privileges were still under review and that 
he was being placed on administrative leave, with his duty station at home, until the issues were 
resolved.  (St. Ex. 2 at 82-83; Tr. at 25-29)  Dr. Brewer noted that he was on paid administrative 
leave during this time.  (Tr. at 28) 

 
9. Initial review of patient records.  On May 19, 2003, Dr. Powell informed Dr. Brewer by letter 

that a review of  his TURPs and radical retropubic prostatectomies from January 2001 to the 
present (May 2003) had been conducted by “local VA physicians and Quality Management 
Registered Nurses.”  Dr. Powell further informed Dr. Brewer that the results of the review had 
been presented to the Professional Standards Board [PSB] and eventually to the Governing 
Board.  He advised Dr. Brewer that the PSB had found that “a majority of the patients 
undergoing a TURP had the same issues” that had been identified by the Ohio Board. 

3  
(St. Ex. 2 at 41, 84)   

                                                 
3 It appears that this May 2003 review of Dr. Brewer’s patient records was prompted, at least in part, by the Ohio Board’s 
reinstatement of his certificate in February 2003.  Dr. Brewer testified that, when the Board reinstated his license, it  
disseminated information that his Ohio license was restored subject to probationary conditions established in a 1996 Order.  
Dr. Brewer explained that the VA had learned that his Ohio license was subject to restrictions including a requirement that, if he 
practiced in Ohio, he must have a monitoring physician.   He stated that this requirement had raised concern within the VA.  
(Tr. at 71) 
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Dr. Powell, as Chief of Staff, further stated:  

 
 * * * Based on the standard of care set by the urologist in Ohio, the PSB and 

Governing Body concluded you do not meet the minimal standard of care in 
performing a TURP. 

  
 The majority of the electronic medical records contained “cut and paste” or 

“copy and paste” entries.  The same entries were found on different patients 
with respect to certain portions of the history and almost all physical 
examinations.  The medical record contained entries of different patients, often 
to the degree that the reviewers could not ascertain to which patient data made 
reference in the electronic medical record.  The PSB deliberation concluded 
this was inappropriate documentation on most patients and falsification of the 
electronic medical record on other patients. 

 
 * * * The Medical Center Director stated the findings in the review of your 

patients and the PSB recommendations were sufficient to conclude you 
continue to have the same deficiencies as described in the Ohio and California 
documents[;] therefore you failed rehabilitation and your California Medical 
License is restricted. 

 
If the revocation of clinical privileges is upheld, a report will be filed with the 
National Practitioner Data Bank, with a copy sent to all appropriate State 
Licensing Boards. 
 
You have the right to be represented by an attorney or other representative of 
your choice throughout any proceedings.   
 
You have ten (10) working days in which to submit a response to the notice, and 
granted an additional ten (10) days under extraordinary circumstances. 
 
All information will be forwarded to the Medical Center Director for a decision. 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 84) 

 
10.    Peer review by a urologist.  Following this initial review of Dr. Brewer’s patient records in 

May 2003, the VA Medical Center obtained a peer review by a urologist.  On June 21, 2003, 
Saeed Akhter, M.D., provided a report entitled “Urology Cases Review,” which he signed as 
“Consultant Urologist.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 41, 61) 

 
In his report, Dr. Akhter explained that he had performed a retrospective review of 32 cases 
at the VA Medical Center between 1998 and 2003.  Dr. Akhter stated that the patient care in 
these cases was “mainly performed” by Dr. Brewer, although some visits and procedures 
noted in the charts had involved another physician or a physician assistant, and that, in two 
cases, the other physician had been the primary surgeon.  In discussing these cases, 
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Dr. Akhter noted when a practitioner other than Dr. Brewer had participated in a patient’s 
care.  (St. Ex. 2 at 61-81)  

 
In his June 2003 report, Dr. Akhter set forth a detailed case-by-case commentary regarding 
each patient’s records.  In addition, he provided an overall assessment of “problems and 
trends.”  He discussed these problems and trends in eight categories: Delay in Urological 
Consultation; Initial Urological Evaluation, History, Physical and Follow-up; Work-up of the 
Patient; Transrectal Ultrasound and Prostate Needle Biopsy; Pre-operative Note; Operative 
Note; Postoperative Course; and Final Outcome and Follow-up.  (St. Ex. 2 at 61-81)  The 
problems and trends identified by Dr. Akhter included the following:  
 

•  that Dr. Brewer’s description of initial history and physical examination were too 
generic; 

•   that rectal tone was never mentioned with regard to any patient;  
•  that the weight of prostates on rectal examination showed no correlation to the 

specimens following radical prostatectomies and that such large discrepancies are “not 
common”;  

•  that a urinalysis is “an absolute must” before elective open or transurethral surgery on 
the bladder or prostate due to the risk from active infection, but no urinalysis or culture 
was done on 8 patients, and that in 13 patients a test showed infection before surgery, 
but there was no discussion in the chart regarding this infection;  

•  that staging bone scans and CT scans of the abdomen and pelvis were done when not 
indicated for a number of patients, and then the results were not reviewed with the 
patient, and that in one case a significant test result was ignored;  

•  that certain chart notes were so similar from patient to patient that it was “difficult to 
believe”;  

•  that the performance of, and/or notes on, transrectal ultrasounds were insufficient;  
•  that the pre-operative notes were so generic that they did not meet the needs for 

informed consent;  
• and that templates were not appropriately used in creating medical records.4   
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 61-63)  However, Dr. Akhter also noted positive factors.  He stated that 
Dr. Brewer’s work-up “was generally okay” except with respect to certain patients, and that 
operative notes were “quite satisfactory” describing the details of surgical procedures, with the 
exception of prostate needle biopsy.  He found that Dr. Brewer’s postoperative management 
was generally satisfactory except for lack of discussion with patients about positive surgical 
margins on the tissue removed and excessive delay in notifying patients about biopsy results, 
which should be provided within a “few days rather than waiting for 6 weeks.”  (St. Ex. 2 
at 61-63) 

                                                 
4 Dr. Akhter’s lengthy report is not quoted here in full.  However, the content and organization of his report makes clear  
when subsequent commentators are summarizing or referring to Dr. Akhter’s report even when not stating his name. 
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11. VISN Administrative Board Review.  The May 2003 review of Dr. Brewer’s records also 
prompted a review by the “VISN 18 Administrative Board.”  

5  In August 2003, this board 
issued a report regarding the quality of surgical care at the VA Medical Center, describing, 
among other things, inadequacies and errors reflected in Dr. Brewer’s charts.  The report is 
signed by two persons, including the board’s chair, James Robbins, M.D., although spaces 
for two other signatures are blank.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41, 56-60) 

  
12. Decision: Reduction of privileges and return to work.  On November 18, 2003, the VA 

Medical Center notified Dr. Brewer that the PSB had recommended, and the Medical Center 
Director had approved, a reduction/revocation of his privileges.  The reduction/revocation of 
privileges imposed a substantial limitation: Dr. Brewer was prohibited from performing any 
procedures of urological surgery.  Dr. Brewer was instructed to report back to work at the 
VA Medical Center to perform work within his reduced privileges.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41)    

 
Dr. Brewer testified that his new duties consisted of performing disability examinations 
regarding “compensation and pension,” although his recollection was that he had returned to 
work in September 2003 while the decision on privileges was still being considered.  
Dr. Brewer acknowledged, however, that Dr. Jamie Robbins, the Chief of Staff at that time, 
had called him in and asked him to do disability examinations, and had given him written 
instructions to return to work as a Compensation and Pension Examination Specialist.  
Dr. Brewer explained that he was happy to return to work and had received some training on 
how to perform disability examinations.   (Tr. at 25, 28-36, 73) 

 
13. Reconsideration decision: No change in reduction of privileges.  On January 14, 2004, the 

PSB reconsidered Dr. Brewer’s clinical privileges, according to a letter subsequently sent to 
Dr. Brewer by Ana Mello, M.D., who was the Interim Chief of Staff at that time.  On 
completing its reconsideration on January 14, 2004, the PSB recommended no change in the 
reduction of Dr. Brewer’s privileges.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41) 

 
14. Notice letter regarding the reduction/revocation of privileges, right to respond, and 

opportunity for  hearing.  On January 22, 2004, Dr. Mello wrote to Dr. Brewer.  First, she 
reviewed the events that had led to the proposed reduction of his privileges, including the 
initial review of records in May 2003, which had prompted a “thorough peer review by an 
Urologist” and a review by the VISN Board.  Dr. Mello provided an extensive description 
of Dr. Akhter’s findings, although she did not identify Dr. Akhter by name, and she also 
summarized the findings of the VISN 18 Board of Investigation.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41-56, 
St. Ex. at 2 at 55, par. 7)   

 
15. Dr. Mello noted that the PSB had recommended, and the Medical Center Director had 

approved, the “reduction/revocation” of his privileges, and that Dr. Brewer had been notified 
in writing of that decision on November 18, 2003, and that he had also been notified of the 
reduction/revocation of his clinical privileges by Dr. Jamie Robbins, who had instructed him 
on November 18, 2003, to return to duty at the medical center.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41) 

                                                 
5 The acronym “VISN” apparently refers to Veterans Integrated Service Network.   
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16. In addition, Dr. Mello recited that, on January 14, 2004, the PSB had reconsidered the 

matter of Dr. Brewer’s clinical privileges.  She stated that, upon reconsideration, the PSB 
had recommended no change in the reduction of his privileges. She further stated this 
recommendation had been “approved by the Medical Center Director and is the final 
decision.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 41) 

 
17. However, Dr. Mello indicated that a further review would be provided by the Medical 

Center Director.  She advised Dr. Brewer of his right to review the evidence, respond to the 
decision, and request a hearing: 
 

You have the right to review all evidence not restricted by regulation or statute 
upon which the proposed changes are based.  Following that review, you may 
respond in writing to this written notice of intent.  You will be given until the close 
of business on February 12, 2004, to respond in writing. 
 
All information will be forwarded to the Medical Center Director for decision.  The 
Director will make, and document, a decision based on the record.  If you disagree 
with the facility Director’s decision, a hearing may be requested. 
 
You have the right to be represented by an attorney or other representative of your 
choice throughout the proceedings. 
 
Consistent with the VA Handbook * * * and 38 C.F.R. Part 46, it is the policy of 
the VA to file a report with the National Practitioner’s Data Bank [regarding] 
adverse clinical privileges taken against physicians that are final and affect 
privileges for more than 30 days or the restriction of clinical privileges when the 
action is related to professional competence or professional conduct.  A copy will 
be forwarded to the appropriate State Licensing Board in all states in which you 
hold a license, and in the state of Texas.   
 
You will be retained in an active duty status during this notice period in the same 
capacity as present. 
 
If you have any questions you may contact Human Resources Office or me for 
further information.  
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 55-56) (paragraph numbering omitted) 
 

18. Dr. Brewer has presented no document showing that he requested a hearing.  None of the 
documents from the VA make reference to a hearing request.  Dr. Brewer asserted, however, that 
he had asked his attorney to request a hearing and that the attorney had reported that he had 
requested a hearing.  (Tr. at 73-74)   
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Further Consideration by the VA:  Reporting to State Licensing Boards 
 
19. February 2004 letter from the VA: Notice of intent to report to state licensing boards.  By letter 

dated February 27, 2004, William E. Cox, the Interim Director of the VA Medical Center, 
advised Dr. Brewer that the VA was considering whether to report Dr. Brewer to state licensing 
boards, based on the review by the urologist peer reviewer.  Mr. Cox stated that “it is the policy 
of the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) to report to State Licensing Boards (SLB) licensed 
health care professionals whose clinical practice appears to have so significantly failed to meet 
generally accepted standards of clinical practice so as to raise reasonable concern for the safety 
of patients.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 20-39) 

 
20. Mr. Cox stated, among other things, that the review of the 32 medical records had shown that 

Dr. Brewer’s lack of patient-specific documentation was “prevalent” and that he had engaged in 
“generic template cut/paste.”  Mr. Cox stated that several examples of records showed 
“falsification of the medical record, substandard documentation of patient-specific information, 
and patient safety concerns.” 

6  (St. Ex. 2 at 20-21)   
 
21. Mr. Cox listed specific patient records where preoperative notes, or history and examination 

note, were identical from patient to patient, indicating that a template was used as a substitute 
for patient-specific assessment and documentation, or that Dr. Brewer had copied and pasted 
from another patient’s medical record.  He stated that the use of generic notes and instances of 
copied notes left doubt as to the actual history, assessment and/or examination of the patients 
in question. (St. Ex. 2 at 21-22) 

 
22. In addition, Mr. Cox noted the problem, as described by the peer reviewer, regarding the 

positive surgical margins in cancer surgeries, and he quoted from medical literature on the 
significance of surgical margins in cancer surgery.  He further noted that the concerns 
identified in Middletown, Ohio, and by the State Medical Board of Ohio, had been noted again 
with regard to patients treated by Dr. Brewer at the VA Medical Center. 

 
23. Mr. Cox also described additional information that had been obtained after the urologist’s case 

review.  For example, Mr. Cox noted that one patient had been sent to an outside, fee-based 
urologist for further care after the peer-reviewer urologist had expressed concern for the patient 
based on his review of Dr. Brewer’s patient records.  Mr. Cox stated that the patient had 
reported that Dr. Brewer had failed to discuss the fact that the in-dwelling stent needed to be 
removed within 2 months and failed to discuss the positive surgical margins.  (St. Ex. 2 at 38) 

 
24. In his letter, Mr. Cox advised Dr. Brewer that, if he had any information that he believed 

should be considered regarding whether the VA should report these matters to SLBs, he should 
submit it within 14 calendar days from receipt of the letter.  Mr. Cox explained that, if  
Dr. Brewer did not provide information, the VA would decide based on the information 
already available.  Mr. Cox clarified that a response was not required, and that, if a response 

                                                 
6 As set forth more fully below, the VA ultimately determined, on further review, that there was not sufficient evidence to show 
falsification of records by Dr. Brewer.  (St. Ex. 2 at 7, 10-12) 
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were provided, it would be maintained in the VA system and could be available to state 
licensing boards.  (St. Ex. 2 at 20-39)   

 
25. Mr. Cox’s letter indicates that Dr. Brewer had provided a written response to a previous notice, 

because Mr. Cox describes Dr. Brewer’s written rebuttal as follows:   
 

Rebuttal from Dr. Brewer regarding the discussion of delay throughout the report 
notes that Dr. Brewer’s productivity has never been questioned in any review.  As 
noted, the Proficiency Report which covered July 28, 1999, to July 28, 2000, 
described the concern about the volume of patients and consequences of that 
volume being unable to request surgical procedures in time * * * .  Dr. Brewer had 
been made aware of this problem; he has not found an amicable solution.  The 
rebuttal also noted the “overwhelming majority of the patients seen by Dr. Brewer 
had very serious concerns,” which corresponds to the Urologist Peer Reviewer’s 
comments and concerns voiced.  The peer review noted the pattern of serious 
concerns identified without follow up and treatment in a timely manner.  
Dr. Brewer was aware of the seriousness and had the authority and responsibility 
to limit his caseload accordingly to provide safe, quality care to the veterans under 
his charge.  Rather than [being] “shoved aside to make room for others,” patients 
who could not be scheduled could have been referred for fee-basis as was required 
when the peer reviewer discovered the lapses and oversights. 
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 39)  
 
26. Second case review by a urologist.  In May 2004, prior to making a determination as to whether 

the VA should report Dr. Brewer to state licensing boards, the VA requested further review by 
another urologist.  Specifically, the VA Medical Center where Dr. Brewer was employed in Big 
Spring, Texas, requested that a urologist at the VA’s Medical Center in Phoenix, Arizona, 
provide a review of Dr. Brewer’s patient records.  (St. Ex. 2 at 9) 

 
27. Dr. Brewer’s letter of resignation.  On June 14, 2004, Dr. Brewer notified the VA that he would 

be leaving:  
 

 Please be advised I do not intend to renew my clinical privileges at the VA 
Medical Center in Big Spring, Texas when my current privileges expire.  I will 
be leaving the Medical Center in order to pursue my career in Urology 
elsewhere. 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 19)  Dr. Brewer testified that his contract with the VA had ended toward the 
end of August 2004, about six weeks after his resignation notice.  (Tr. at 23-25, 32-33) 
 

28. Case Review by Dr. Auriemma.  On August 4, 2004, a report titled “Urology Case Review” 
was provided by Peter R. Auriemma, M.D., Chief of Urology at the VA Medical Center in 
Phoenix, Arizona.  Dr. Auriemma’s curriculum vitae includes the following background: 
residency programs in general surgery and urology at several hospitals, followed by a 
fellowship in urologic oncology at the Roswell Park Cancer Institute in Buffalo, New York; 
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practice experience in adult and pediatric urology at St. Joseph’s Hospital in Buckhannon, 
West Virginia; appointment to the position of  Chief of Surgical Services at St. Joseph’s 
Hospital; an assistant professorship in urology at the West Virginia University School of 
Medicine; employment as a staff urologist at the VA Medical Center in Phoenix; and his 
current employment (in 2004) as the Chief of the Urology Section, Department of Surgical 
Services, at the VA Medical Center in Phoenix.  (St. Ex. 2 at 10-12, 15-18) 

 
29. In his report, Dr. Auriemma reviewed Dr. Brewer’s patient records and addressed the 

same categories that Dr. Akhter had addressed.  Dr. Auriemma reported as follows:  
 
Delay in Urological Consultation 
There are many factors that can impact the time frame from when a PCP 

7 
generates a Consult and when the patient is actually scheduled and then seen 
by a specialist.  Most of these factors do not involve the specialist.  For the 
most part, physicians within the VA are not even a part of this scheduling 
process. 

 
Initial Urological Evaluation 
One of the most significant problems identified in this review is the 
documentation by the Urology provider.  With rare exception, every DRE 
done described the prostate as 30 grams without nodularity, induration, or 
tenderness, and it seems that the description of the DRE is simply cut and 
pasted and used on multiple patients.  For Urologists, the DRE is a very 
important part of the physical exam.  In fact, Urologists should be the 
experts in examining the prostate and describing as accurately as possible 
what is found by the DRE.  While determining the size of the prostate by 
DRE is somewhat subjective, one would expect that with this many 
patients, there should be some variety in the size and description of the 
prostate noted.  One would question if the DRE were even done with the 
discrepancy in the amount of tissue resected.  This may also account for the 
number of positive margins from radical prostatectomies that were 
performed.  Even when the Pre-Op diagnosis was “abnormal DRE,” the 
description of the prostate exam did not describe this. 
 
AUA symptom score or IPSS should be documented, especially when the 
patient is undergoing a TURP for LUTS. 

                                                 
7 Dr. Auriemma’s report included the following additional abbreviations and acronyms:  PCP (primary care provider), 
TRUS (transrectal ultrasound), TRUS-BX (transrectal ultrasound-guided biopsy), AUA (American Urological 
Association), IPPS (International Prostate Symptom Score), DRE (digital rectal examination), UA (urinalysis), GU 
(genito-urinary), H&P (history and physical), and LUTS (lower urinary tract symptoms). 
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Work Up of the Patient 
A UA should be done prior to GU instrumentation.  Any instrumentation should 
not be performed on a patient with infected urine unless it is an emergency 
situation. 
 
While most Urologists agree that a staging CT Scan of the abd/pelvis and a 
Bone Scan are not required in patients with a PSA < 10 since the yield is low, 
suspicious clinical findings by the provider may suggest these exams.  However, 
if these studies are ordered, the results need to be reviewed and documented by 
the ordering physician, along with any other associated abnormal findings. 
 
TRUS-BX 
The volume of the prostate should be measured when performing a TRUS; 
however, a PSA density is not necessarily required for every TRUS.   PSA 
density is usually calculated when the prostate is very large and does not feel 
abnormal other than the large size.  In certain instances, as in the absence of 
prostate nodularity or induration, the PSA density may demonstrate that a 
prostate biopsy is not indicated because the total PSA may be elevated because 
of the volume of prostate tissue present. 
 
Pre-Op Notes should include the indications for the procedure and that the 
surgeon has discussed the benefits and risks of the procedure with the patient. 
 
Operative Notes from surgery were found to be satisfactory by the initial case 
review. 
 
Postoperative Course 
It is essential that documentation that the Path Report was reviewed with the 
patient be noted in the patient’s record.  Furthermore, in the case of a positive 
surgical margin, the patient has to be made aware of his current status and the 
stage of his cancer, and he also needs to be informed of any further treatment 
options available to him.  Having 12 cases with positive surgical margins out of 
16 reviewed is an inordinately high number.  This should prompt a further 
review of the total number of radical prostatectomies performed, as well as the 
number of cases with positive margins, for a complete picture of this Urologist’s 
care.  However, rather than suggesting poor surgical technique, this most likely 
represents inadequate pre-operative clinical staging and poor surgical candidate 
selection, and may reflect the fact that more accurate DREs should have been 
done.  After a TRUS-BX is performed, the patient should be told of his Path 
results in a timely fashion, usually within a week.  A 6-week wait to review the 
Path Results is inordinately long. 

 
Final Outcome 
A positive surgical margin in 12 of 16 radical prostatectomies represents an 
unusually high occurrence rate.  As stated above, perhaps a review of a larger 
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sample of RRPs or the total number performed by this Urologist may be more 
representative. 
 
Every effort should be made to remove the seminal vesicles during a radical 
prostatectomy. 
 
The most striking factor in this review was what appears to be the use of cutting 
and pasting for the H&P, especially regarding the description of the DRE.  The 
more accurate the description of the DRE, the more accurate pre-op staging is, not 
only for TURPs, but also, and more importantly, for RRPs.  This could also 
clinically translate into a smaller number of positive surgical margins for RRPs. 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 10-12) 
 

30. Determination Letter.  On January 12, 2006, Deborah McCallum, Acting Assistant General 
Counsel for the VA, issued a memorandum on the subject of “Disclosure to State Licensing 
Board – Eugene A. Brewer, M.D.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 1-2, 7-8)  Ms. McCallum stated in part: 

  
The Office of the General Counsel has reviewed the request to report Eugene A. 
Brewer, M.D., to the appropriate State Licensing Board (SLB).  The criterion 
for reporting is whether the professional’s actions so substantially failed to meet 
generally accepted standards of clinical practice as to raise reasonable concerns 
for the safety of patients. 
 
We believe that the documentation in the Evidence File contains substantial 
evidence meeting the reporting standard for the following charges:  failure to 
properly document examinations, assessments and treatments of patients; lack 
of diagnostic or treatment capability; and inability to perform procedures 
considered basic to the performance of his occupation as a urologist. 
 
* * * [T]he file reveals the use of generic templates or cut and past in making 
notes; poor surgical outcomes and positive surgical margins; significant 
discrepancies between the volume of tissue described preoperatively and the 
volume of tissue actually removed; failure to identify conditions that should 
have been apparent; failure to perform or order appropriate clinical procedures; 
contraindicated clinical procedures performed or ordered; and poor 
preoperative, intra-operative, or postoperative workup or course of patients. 

 
With respect to the charges of falsification of medical records and patient 
abandonment, however, we are unable to conclude that the file contains 
substantial evidence supporting the charges.  * * * 
 
* * * We suggest the following summary statement for disclosure to the SLB: 
 

 “Eugene A. Brewer, M.D., so significantly failed to meet generally 
accepted standards of clinical practice as to raise reasonable concern 
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for the safety of patients when, during his clinical performance as a 
urologist, he made multiple diagnostic and treatment errors.” 

 
(St. Ex. 2 at 7-8) (paragraph numbers omitted)  The VA described this memorandum as a 
“determination letter.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 1-2) 
 

31. On January 12, 2006, the Deputy Undersecretary for Health, for Operations and 
Management, instructed the Director of the VA Medical Center in Big Springs, Texas, to 
send a report to the appropriate SLBs regarding Dr. Brewer, based on the determination 
made by the Office of the General Counsel.  On January 18, 2006, the VA Medical Center 
notified the State Medical Board of Ohio of its determination regarding Dr. Brewer.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 5-6)   

 
Draft Report by Dr. Brewer’s Consultant 

 
32. Dr. Brewer retained a consultant, J. Lance Pickard, M.D., who drafted a letter on his behalf dated 

April 30, 2004 [Draft Letter].8  Dr. Brewer testified that Dr. Pickard is a board-certified urologist 
practicing in west Texas.  He stated that the Draft Letter was prepared with a view toward a 
hearing, “if and when I had a hearing before the VA on these concerns that were raised.”  He 
acknowledged that the letter is stamped “Draft,” although he does not know why it is captioned 
as a “Draft.”  Dr. Brewer testified that he believes the VA was not provided an opportunity to 
consider the Draft Letter.  (Tr. at 81-82; Resp. Ex. I) 

 
33. The Draft Letter was addressed to Mr. Cox, the Interim Medical Center Director.  Dr. Pickard 

commented on a review done by a person he identified as the “reviewer,” and he criticized “the 
reviewer’s” opinions.  Although the identity of the “reviewer” is not made explicit, Dr. Pickard 
refers at least twice to a “23-page letter” to which he is responding.  On page 6 of the Draft 
Letter, Dr. Pickard refers to a “23 page letter from Dr. Cox dated April 14, 2004.”  (St. Ex. 2, 
Resp. Ex. I)  Thus, the “reviewer” to whom Dr. Pickard may be Mr. Cox.  However, the 
documents submitted by the State and the Respondent do not include an April 2004 letter from 
Mr. Cox.  In any event, in his Draft Letter Dr. Pickard disagreed with many opinions expressed 
by “the reviewer” and commented that the reviewer lacked “fundamental urological knowledge” 
and was unaware of matters that “any urologist would know.”  Dr. Pickard faulted the 
observations of the reviewer as “completely unfounded” and “based on a faulty understanding of 
the anatomy.”  (Resp. Ex. I at 2, 6, 18)   
 

34. Dr. Pickard indicated that he has not seen the review prepared by the urologist on whom the VA 
Medical Center had relied.  Dr. Pickard stated: “I wonder where that review is and what it says.”   
(Resp. Ex. I at 25) 

 
35. Indeed, Dr. Pickard indicated that there were numerous areas on which he needed further 

information before he could render more definite conclusions.  For example, Dr. Pickard 

                                                 
8 Dr. Brewer described Dr. Pickard’s report as being 32 pages long, but it has only 29 pages.  However, the fax-transmission 
pagination indicates that page 1 of Dr. Pickard’s letter is page 4 of the fax and that page 29 of his letter is page 32 of the fax, 
which accounts for the description of Dr. Pickard’s report having 32 pages.  (Resp. Ex. I at 1, 29) 
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agreed that many of Dr. Pickard’s templates were not patient-specific, but he thought the 
problem could be related to the software used.  He stated that he was not familiar with the 
software used by the VA, but perhaps the software used by Dr. Brewer might not have 
allowed him to “edit back in time” but permitted only contemporary entries.  Dr. Pickard 
acknowledged that he did not know whether the problem was with the software or was 
“specific to Dr. Brewer.”  (Resp. Ex. I at 3; Tr. at 81-82)  

 
36. With regard to Dr. Brewer’s ordering of tests that were not required and then missing a 

significant result in one individual’s results, Dr. Pickard conceded that this patient record 
presented “worrisome issues.”  He speculated, however, that perhaps there was a VA 
protocol that had forced Dr. Brewer to order the tests.  Nonetheless, he agreed that “if you 
order a test, you should know the results.” Dr. Pickard opined that, while Dr. Brewer could 
do a better job of documenting his care, the problems did not warrant suspension.  
Dr. Pickard opined that the “cut and paste technique to save time” may have “in this instance 
* * * failed to carry over the stone event into the post-operative notes.”  He commented that, 
while the “cut and paste” method can save time by avoiding repetition of information that 
does not change from visit to visit, “it is sure to catch up with you eventually as it did on this 
case, unfortunately for the patient and for Dr. Brewer.”  (Resp. Ex. I at 3-4, 24-25)     

 
37. Dr. Pickard presented additional arguments in Dr. Brewer’s favor on a variety of issues, such as 

the issue of positive surgical margins and the issue of pre-surgery urinalysis.  For example, 
Dr. Pickard stated that Dr. Brewer routinely treated patients with pre-surgical antibiotics.  
(Resp. Ex. I at 4, 25-26, 28)    

 
38. In his conclusion, Dr. Pickard stated that it was “unfortunate” that an “apparent non-urologic 

reviewer” had acted as a “peer” reviewer of Dr. Brewer.  Dr. Pickard opined that 
Dr. Brewer’s patient records did not show a poor urologist or poor medical care.  Rather, he 
concluded that, “As with most peer review problems, this case is mostly about poor 
documentation and how it can get you into trouble, and I think very little of this is poor 
urological care.”  (Resp. Ex. I at 29) 

 
Dr. Brewer’s Compliance With the Board’s 1996 Order  
 
39. As stated above, the probationary terms in the Board’s 1996 Order required Dr. Brewer, among 

other things, to submit quarterly declarations stating whether he was in compliance with all the 
terms and conditions of his probation.  (St. Ex. 3 at 4) 

 
40. In an affidavit dated March 4, 2008, Danielle Bickers, the Board’s Compliance Supervisor, 

stated that she had reviewed Dr. Brewer’s probationary compliance file in its entirety.  She 
reported that Dr. Brewer’s last quarterly declaration, prior to the Board’s issuance of the notice 
of opportunity for hearing in August 2007, had been received by the Board on January 28, 2005.  
Ms. Bickers stated that, since January 2005, the Board had not received any quarterly 
declarations from Dr. Brewer until after the August 2007 notice was issued.   (St. Ex. 5) 
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41. Dr. Brewer acknowledged that his obligation to submit quarterly reports had commenced in 
2003 when his Ohio certificate was reinstated.  He further acknowledged that, at some point after 
February 2005, he had stopped submitting his quarterly declarations.  (Tr. at 19-20)   

 
42. Dr. Brewer testified that, during the summer or fall of 2005, he had sent an e-mail to Ms. Bickers 

regarding his failure to submit the quarterly declarations.  Dr. Brewer described his 
communication to her as follows: “ * * * I noted in that e-mail that I had fallen behind with my 
compliance and I asked for some guidance to get back into compliance.”  Dr. Brewer testified 
that, by the phrase “fallen behind” with compliance, he meant that he had “failed to fill out and 
mail in the form on at least one occasion in the period after I had seen her last.”  (Tr. at 20-24) 

 
43. However, Dr. Brewer also testified that, after he was told by Mr. Albert that quarterly 

appearances were no longer necessary, he had not understood whether he still needed to 
submit the written declarations.  Dr. Brewer asserted that, when he had sent the e-mail to 
Ms. Bickers, he had been “unclear” regarding his responsibilities with respect to the 
quarterly statements.  He conceded, however, that he had not asked her about his obligations 
other than in the single email, which he said constituted an inquiry as to whether he was 
required to submit the quarterly declarations.  (Tr. at 20-24) 

 
44. Dr. Brewer stated that he does not have a copy of the email because he no longer has that e-mail 

account, which he had maintained as a full-time student working on a master’s degree.   He said 
he did not try to contact Ms. Bickers by telephone because he had not previously had success in 
reaching her by telephone.  With regard to whether he had asked his attorney to try to contact the 
Board to clarify Dr. Brewer’s obligations, Dr. Brewer stated that he did not recall.  He also 
testified that he does not recall receiving a response to his e-mail.  (Tr. at 20-24) 
 

Additional Testimony by Dr. Brewer  
 
45.  Dr. Brewer stated that he had been represented by an attorney in Texas regarding the VA 

matters, but he did not know how often or when his attorney contacted the VA on his behalf, as 
he did not receive ongoing reports regarding the status of the VA’s review.  (Tr. at 35-36) 

 
46. At the hearing in 2008, Dr. Brewer asserted that, although the VA had “conducted a review” 

of his cases, the “review was not conducted by a urologist.”9   (Tr. at 35-36) 
 
47. Dr. Brewer testified that he currently holds licenses to practice medicine in Ohio and California.  

He further testified that he is not currently employed.  Dr. Brewer explained that, after he and his 
wife had sold their home in Texas, they moved to Indianapolis, where they lived with his wife’s 
parents.  He stated that they still live in Indianapolis but now have their own residence.  

                                                 
9 The Hearing Examiner rejects the contention that the VA’s review of Dr. Brewer’s cases was not conducted by a urologist.  In 
June 2003, a detailed case review was performed by a urologist, Dr. Saeed Akhter, and his report formed the central basis for 
the decision to limit Dr. Brewer’s privileges.  Moreover, prior to reaching its determination on whether to report Dr. Brewer to 
state licensing boards, the VA obtained another review by a different urologist, Dr. Auriemma.   At the Board hearing, 
Dr. Brewer may have been referring to a summation or description provided by Dr. Mello as Interim Chief of Staff or Mr. Cox 
as Interim Medical Center Director. 
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Dr. Brewer stated that, as part of a master’s program in health administration, he had held a part-
time job with Clarion Health Partners, the governing body of numerous medical centers in 
Indiana.  However, Dr. Brewer testified that he was not “acting as a medical doctor.”  He 
acknowledged that, “at times,” due to his medical training and expertise, he had been asked “to 
offer opinions that may have overlapped into the area of clinical concern,” but he stated that he 
“wasn’t writing orders, writing prescriptions, giving instructions to patients or nurses in how to 
care for anyone.”  He stated that he did not have a license to practice medicine in Indiana and 
provided only “administrative level care.”  (Tr. at 12, 33-35) 

 
POST-HEARING RULING ON ADMISSION OF EXHIBITS 

 
During the hearing, the Respondent objected to and sought to exclude the January 2004 letter 
written by Dr. Mello to Dr. Brewer.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41 to 56, and St. Ex. 1A)   In the alternative, the 
Respondent argued that, if the Hearing Examiner admitted Dr. Mello’s letter, then the draft report 
from Dr. Brewer’s expert consultant should also be admitted into the hearing record.   (Tr. at 38-
44, 49-50; Resp. Ex. I)   
 
The Respondent argued that Dr. Mello’s letter must be excluded from evidence because it 
constitutes or contains impermissible expert opinion, and/or because her letter was not the final 
decision by the VA, and that there had never been a final order.  Further,  the Respondent argued 
that the VA had based its decision on untested opinions, some of which were unsigned or had 
unidentified authors.  The Hearing Examiner took the matter under advisement for later 
determination upon review of the documents.  (Tr. at 38-44, 49-50, 52, 59-66; Resp. Ex. I)  
For the reasons set forth below, the Hearing Examiner admits State’s Exhibit 2, including 
Dr. Mello’s letter dated January 22, 2004, and also admits Respondent’s Exhibit I, the draft letter 
written by Dr. Lance Pickard, dated April 30, 2004. 
 
First, Dr. Mello’s letter does not constitute or contain improper expert opinion that must be excluded 
from this hearing record.  In her letter, Dr. Mello, in her role as the acting Chief of Staff at the VA 
Medical Center at that time, notified Dr. Brewer of the most recent decision regarding his privileges, 
and she informed him of certain rights.  In the course of providing this notice, Dr. Mello reviewed the 
decision-making history since May 2003 with respect to the proposed reduction/revocation of 
Dr. Brewer’s privileges, and, in doing so, she summarized Dr. Akhter’s report.  She did not purport to 
issue a new or independent opinion regarding Dr. Brewer’s practice of urology; rather, she provided a 
summation of the evidence on which the VA had relied.  (Tr. at 35, 39; Resp. Ex. I at 6, 29; St. Ex. 2 
at 41)  The fact that she summarized the report of a urologist does not mean that she was attempting to 
render an expert opinion in urology without sufficient expertise in that specialty.10  
 
Second, Dr. Mello did not purport to render a final decision in her letter but stated that she was 
notifying Dr. Brewer of a decision recommended by the PSB and approved by the Director, and that 
she was giving notice of further review available.  (St. Ex. 2 at 41)  Moreover, the finality of the 
decision related by Dr. Mello in her January 2004 letter does not determine the letter’s 
admissibility.  A non-final determination or a “notice letter” may be admitted as part of the sum of 

                                                 
10 The record does not state Dr. Mello’s area of specialization, and her letter does not state that she herself is a urologist.  The 
Hearing Examiner accepts arguendo that she is not a urologist. 
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evidence showing the decision-making process.  Dr. Mello’s letter is relevant in several respects 
regardless of whether it represents an absolutely final decision by the VA Medical Center.  
 
With respect to Dr. Pickard’s report, the Hearing Examiner recognizes that it does not represent 
his final, fully considered opinion.  Nonetheless, it is a lengthy and detailed report that presents 
arguments favorable to Dr. Brewer, and the Hearing Examiner finds no harm in its admission.  
The State Medical Board of Ohio is comprised largely of licensed physicians, and they have 
expertise with which they can assess the medical opinions of Dr. Pickard and others, which 
minimizes any risk of undue prejudice from admitting a draft report.  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1.  In an Entry of Order dated July 10, 1996, the State Medical Board of Ohio concluded that 

Eugene Allan Brewer, M.D., had failed “to use reasonable care discrimination in the 
administration of drugs” and/or had failed “to employ acceptable scientific methods in the 
selection of drugs or other modalities for treatment of disease,” as that language is used in Ohio 
Revised Code Section [R.C.] 4731.22(B)(2).  In addition, the Board concluded in its 1996 Order 
that Dr. Brewer’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions constituted a “departure from, or the failure to 
conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar 
circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established,” as that language is used in 
R.C. 4731.22(B)(6).  Based on these conclusions, the Board indefinitely suspended 
Dr. Brewer’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio for a period of not less than 
three months.  The Board also imposed probationary terms, conditions and limitations for a 
period of at least three years, which would apply upon reinstatement. 

 
2. On February 12, 2003, the Board granted Dr. Brewer’s request for reinstatement of his Ohio 

certificate, subject to the probationary terms, conditions and limitations in the 1996 Order.  
To date, Dr. Brewer’s Ohio certificate remains subject to the probationary terms, conditions 
and limitations in the 1996 Order.   

 
(a)  With regard to quarterly personal appearances, Paragraph 3(b) of the 1996 Order 

requires Dr. Brewer to appear in person for an interview every three months before the 
full Board, or its designated representative, during his probationary period.  However, the 
parties did not submit evidence to prove that Dr. Brewer violated the 1996 Order by 
failing to make personal appearances after February 2005.   

 
(b)  With regard to quarterly declarations, Paragraph 3(c) of the 1996 Order requires 

Dr. Brewer to submit quarterly declarations stating whether there has been compliance 
with all the terms and conditions in the 1996 Order.  However, after about February 2005, 
Dr. Brewer failed to submit quarterly declarations of compliance.  Dr. Brewer’s 
explanations with respect to why he ceased submitting the quarterly declarations are found 
to lack credibility insofar as he testified that he ceased submitting the declarations because 
he was not sure whether he was required to  do so.  To the extent that Dr. Brewer may have 
been confused about his compliance requirements, it was his obligation to clarify his 
continuing duties under the 1996 Order, not to cease compliance on his own decision. 
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3. In April 2003, Dr. Brewer was employed by the Department of Veterans Affairs [VA] at the 

VA Medical Center in Big Spring, Texas [the Medical Center], which is part of the West Texas 
VA Health Care System.   On April 17, 2003, the Director of the Medical Center notified 
Dr. Brewer that his privileges to practice in the West Texas VA Health Care System were 
summarily suspended.  However, this was only a preliminary, non-final decision pending 
further review.   

 
4. The Medical Center, after reviewing additional evidence, made a decision to “reduce” 

Dr. Brewer’s clinical privileges; this reduction of privileges was essentially a partial revocation 
of his privileges.  The Medical Center set forth this decision in a document dated November 18, 
2003, and it immediately implemented the decision: pursuant to the November 2003 decision, 
Dr. Brewer was taken off administrative leave, and he returned to different work within the 
reduced privileges as determined.   

 
 On January 14, 2004, the VA Medical Center afforded reconsideration of the November 2003 

decision, through a review by its Professional Standards Board [PSB].  However, the PSB 
recommended against a modification of the November 2003 decision, and that 
recommendation was approved by the Medical Center Director.  Dr. Brewer was informed of 
this decision in a letter dated January 22, 2004, from the Interim Chief of Staff. 

 
5. Additional review was provided by the Interim Medical Center Director.  The record reflects 

that, as part of this review process, Dr. Brewer submitted a written statement of his position, 
and the Interim Medical Center Director considered that statement in making and 
documenting his conclusions in a letter dated February 27, 2004.    

 
 The statements in this February 2004 letter make clear that the reduction of Dr. Brewer’s 

privileges was definite and final at that time if not before, and that there was no further chance 
that the reduction of privileges would be modified.  Also, the February 2004 letter makes clear 
that further review would be limited to the issue of whether the VA Medical Center should report 
its findings regarding Dr. Brewer to state licensing authorities.    

 
6. The VA’s decision to report Dr. Brewer to state licensing authorities was set forth in a letter 

dated January 12, 2006.  In this letter, the VA’s Office of the General Counsel stated that it 
had determined, based on substantial evidence, that Dr. Brewer had so substantially failed to 
meet generally accepted standards of clinical practice as to raise reasonable concerns for the 
safety of patients, in these respects: “failure to properly document examinations, assessments 
and treatments of patients; lack of diagnostic or treatment capability; and inability to perform 
procedures considered basic to the performance of his occupation as a urologist.”   

 
 However, in making this determination in January 2006, the VA did not decide whether to 

impose a revocation, suspension, restriction, reduction, or termination of Dr. Brewer’s 
clinical privileges.  Rather, on January 12, 2006, the VA was simply deciding whether and 
how to make a report of information.   
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1.   The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Eugene Allan Brewer, M.D., as set forth above in 

Finding of Fact 2(b), constitute a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the 
board upon a certificate to practice,” as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(15), with 
respect to the conditions of limitation set forth in the Board’s Order described in Finding of 
Fact 1. 

 
Based on Finding of Fact 2(a), the Hearing Examiner finds no additional violation of 
R.C. 4731.22(B)(15).  Further, based on the parties’ stipulation, the Hearing Examiner 
concludes that the Board was substantially justified in making its allegation regarding 
quarterly appearances. 

 
2. The reduction/revocation of Dr. Brewer’s clinical privileges by the Department of Veterans 

Affairs [VA] as set forth above in Findings of Fact 4 and 5, individually and/or collectively, 
constitute the “[t]he revocation, suspension, restriction, reduction, or termination of clinical 
privileges by the United States department of defense or department of  veterans affairs * * *,” 
as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(24).   

 
 The Hearing Examiner concludes that, under the circumstances presented here, it is not 

necessary to pinpoint the precise day on which the decision-making process by the VA may be 
viewed as having reached its absolutely final decision on the issue of Dr. Brewer’s privileges.  
There was sufficient finality of decision-making by the VA, by the end of February 2004 if not 
before, to warrant disciplinary action by the Board under R.C. 4731.22(B)(24) based on a 
reduction of clinical privileges by the VA.   

 
3. The VA decision set forth above in Finding of Fact 6 does not constitute  a “revocation, 

suspension, restriction, reduction, or termination of clinical privileges by the United States 
* * * department of  veterans affairs,” as that language is used in R.C. 4731.22(B)(24).  In its 
determination on January 12, 2006, the VA decided a reporting issue, not a limitation of 
clinical privileges. 

 
*  *  *  *  *  

 
Documents in the record describe Dr. Brewer as a pleasant, well-liked, compassionate physician.  
Commentators note his excellent bedside manner and admirable demeanor with co-workers.  Others 
mention his enthusiasm for the practice of medicine.  During the hearing, the Hearing Examiner’s 
observations were consistent with these reports.  
 
Nevertheless, the Board’s primary mission is to protect the public.  In this case, the evidence 
establishes that Dr. Brewer had previously been disciplined in 1996 for conduct that was directly 
related to the potential for patient harm: (1) failure to use reasonable care/discrimination in the 
administration of drugs and/or failure to employ acceptable scientific methods in the selection of 
drugs or other treatment modalities, and (2) the departure from, or failure to conform to, minimal 
standards of patient care.    
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